MEASURE NUMBER:HB 2905STATUS: A EngrossedSUBJECT:Establishes the Poverty Solutions Fund and provides a blank General Fund appropriation.The Housing and Community Services Department is directed to distribute moneys in the Fund to theCommunity Action Network for antipoverty programs.GOVERNMENT UNIT AFFECTED:Housing and Community Services DepartmentPREPARED BY:Robin LaMonteREVIEWED BY:Michelle DeisterDATE:April 14, 2009

2009-2011

2011-2013

**EXPENDITURES:** 

See Analysis

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** The bill contains an emergency clause and is effective on passage.

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT MANDATE:** This bill does not affect local governments' service levels or shared revenues sufficient to trigger Section 15, Article XI of the Oregon Constitution.

**ANALYSIS:** HB 2905 establishes the Poverty Solutions Fund and provides a blank General Fund appropriation. The Housing and Community Services Department is directed to distribute moneys in the Fund to the Community Action Network for antipoverty programs. The bill does not establish the criteria for the distribution of the General Fund appropriation.

The fiscal impact of the bill is indeterminate, since the amount of the General Fund appropriation has not been established. The workload impact on the Housing and Community Services Department will depend on the allocation of General Fund moneys, and the criteria established for the distribution of these funds.